Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s)and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insent date of
appointment

{d) Insert name of
appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

pubhc record

Companies House receipt date barcode

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Paxton Restoration Limited

Company number

04713191

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Registry

{fuli name of court)

Court case number
2706 of 2014

I/We (a) Kelly Burton

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

Lisa Jane Hogg

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Paxton Resteration Limited
Wilson Field The Manor House 260 Ecclesall Road South Sheffield

on (¢) 13 June 2014

by (d} High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnict Registry

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

I/We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s
Dated

< -{(-(/f

Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House

Sheffield
S11 9PS

DX Number

SATURDAY

B

T

28M11/2015 #105

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

260 Ecclesall Road South

01142356780
DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




In the matter of Paxton Restoration Limited (“the Company”')
And

In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002

Joint Administrators’ final progress report to members and creditors

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Administrators' details

3 Joint Administrators' proposals for agchieving the purpose of Administration (“the Proposals”)
4 Progress durning the period

5 Assets that remain to be realised

6 Investigations

7 Creditors and distributions

B Joint Admunustrators’ remuneration & disbursements

9 Joint Administrators’ expenses

10 Creditors' nghts

11 Conclusion

Appendices

A Receipts and payments account ("R&P")

B Time analysis in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice {"SIP") 9

D Additional information in relation to the Joint Administratars’ fees pursuant to SIP 9 including Wilson

Field Limited charge out rates and disbursements policy




1 introduction

This report details any maternal changes from the last report and covers the period 30 May 2015 to 25
November 2015 Attached at Appendix A 1Is a R&P for the same period together with a cumulative report

since my appointment

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose
of the Administration (“the Proposals”) which were circulansed to all known creditors on 10 July 2014,
together with the Joint Administrators' first progress report dated 9 January 2015 and second progress report

dated 29 May 2015

This report is prepared on an exception basis detailing only material changes from the last report

2. Company and Joint Administrators’ Details

Company name

Registered address

Other trading names of the Company
Company number

Name of Court

Court reference number

Name of Jont Administrators

Date of Joint Administrators’ appointment

Persons making appointment/application

Change in Office Holder

Acts of the Joint Administrators

Term of office

Paxton Restoration Limited

c/o Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

Ncne
04713191

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Manchester
District Registry

2706 of 2014

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hoggof Wilson Field Limited,
The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield,
511 8PS

13 June 2014

The director of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

There has been no change in Office Holder during the
Administration term

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the Court and
as agents of the Company without personal hiability Any
act required or authorised under any enactment to done
by an Administrator may be done by any one or more
persons holding the office of Administrator from time to
time

The Joint Administrators term of office was extended for a
further 12 months untl! 12 June 2016




3. The Proposals

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving
one of the following objectives

. rescuing the Company as a going concern,

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured cr preferential creditors

In this instance, the first objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern will not be achieved due to
the extent of the Company's insolvency

The Joint Administrators considered the second objective of Administration, that 1s achieving a better result
for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were would up (without first
being in Administration}, could be achieved on the basis that in addition to the consideration for the sale of
the Company’s business and assets, the Joint Administrators were expecting £3,485 to be realised from the
Company’s book debt ledger Subsequently the paucity of records, together with difficulties in collecting the
cutstanding ledger, lead to realisations reaching the estimated levels As a result, realisations of the
Company's assets are considerably lower than intfial estimates meaning that the second objective of
Admirustration cculd not be achieved, as there are insufficient reaiisations to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors of the Company

Notwithstanding the above, the third objective of Administration which is realising property in order to make a
distrbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors has been achieved This 1s on the basis that
Hitacht Capital (UK) Plc Ve Hitachi Capital Invoice Finance (“Hitachi”) applied a termination fee following the
Joint Administrators’ appointment and collected debts subject to their invoice finance agreement with the
Company in order to discharge this fee As a result, Hitachi has received a distribution under its fixed charge
via the collection of book debts subject to their invoice finance facility with the Company, thus satisfying the
third objective of Administration

4, Progress during the Period

Attached at Appendix A to this report 1s a R&P for Period and a cumulative account which provides details
since my appointment

During the Period, bank interest of 68p has accrued on funds held There have been no further realisations
during the Period

5. Assets that remain to be realised

I would confirm that all assets have now been realised and the cumulative R&P at Appendix A reflects the
final position on both realisations achieved and payments discharged during the course of the Administration

6. Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submutted a report on the conduct
of the directorsof the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 1s a
confidential report, 1 am not able to disciose the contents due to the confidentially imposed by the BIS

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead
to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be appropnate This assessment took Into
account information provided by creditors as a response to my request to complete an investigation
questronnaire

As previously reported, my investigations highlighted vanous transactions to the director and potential
preference payments which required further investigation On review of the records in hand, it appears that
there 1s insufficient information to clanfy these transactions | requested clarfication of these payments from




the director, who has advised that he was obtaimng the relevant information from his accountant Despite
numerous requests to the director, no response has been received 1n hight of the above

The Joint Administrators subsequently conducied a financial circumstances review to see If the director had
sufficient means to warrant the Joint Admunistrators pursuing these matters further However on review of the
means of the director to meet any claim against im, it was concluded that there would be no financial benefit
to the Company's creditors to pursue these matters further Therefore the Joint Administrators decided that it
would not be cost effective or beneficial to pursue this matter any further

I confirm that my statutory investigations into the Company’s affairs have now concluded

7. Creditors and Distributions

Secured Creditors

IGF Invoice Finance Lirnited (“IGF”) registered a fixed and floating charge debenture on 21 July 2009 IGF
have confirmed to the Joint Administrators on 27 July 2014 that their indebtedness has been paid in full and
have taken steps to remove their charge

Hitach: registered a fixed and floating charge debenture on 28 Apnl 2012 to secure its lending to the
Company via an invoice finance facility Hitachi have been repaid in full under its fixed charge via collection
of debts subject to the facility

Preferential Claims

There have been no preferential claims received to date and none are expected as the Company had no
employees and cperated with sub-contractors

Prescnbed part

Within in Insolvency Act 1986 there are provisions for a fund, cailed the Prescrtbed Part, to be set astde for
distnibution to the unsecured creditors The fund 1s calculated on the net reahisations of the assets subject to
a floating charge contained 1n a debenture created on or after 15 September 2003 and the implementation of
the Enterprise Act 2002 In this instance, the qualifying floating charges are dated 21 July 2009 and 28 April
2012 respectively, therefore these provisions will apply

However, as the fioating charge holders, IGF and Hitachi have been repaid in full under its fixed charge,
there are no realisations subject to a floating charge and therefore the Prescrnibed Part provisions will not

apply
Unsecured Claims
The statement of affairs estimated that unsecured creditors would amount to £62,619

Six unsecured creditor claims have been recewved to date totaling £64,544, leaving six creditors who have
not lodged a claim in the Admmistration

Claims have been formally agreed, however, there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors in any event

8. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

Pre-Administration costs

On 7 August 2014, creditors approved the Joint Administrators pre-administration costs of £27,374 Funds of
£5,467 have been drawn in accordance with this resolution




Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106, the creditors have agreed to the Joint Administrators' remuneration being
based on time properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Penod are £7,323 This compnses 24 hours at an average
charge out rate of £302 per hour Attached as Appendix B Is a tme analysis which provides details of the
activity costs, incurred by staff grade, during the Period, In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me and my staff in managing the Administration Also attached as Appendix B 1s a
cumulative time analysis for the penod from 13 June 2014 to 25 November 2015 which provides details of
my time costs since appoiniment

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes
Due to insufficient realisations, | have not drawn any fees on account of post-appointment remuneration

A copy of ‘A gude to Administrator's fees' 1s avallable at the following website link,
http /iwww icaew com/en/technicalinsclvency/creditors-guides however a hard copy Is availlable on request

A schedule of our charge out rates was Issued to creditors at the time the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration was approved Attached at Appendix C are details of this firm's charge out rates which have
been applied with effect from 1 November 2014

Also attached at Appendix C i1s addittonal information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors and disbursements

During the Perod, no further Category 2 disbursements have been drawn

9. Joint Administrators’ expenses

During the Period, the foliowing expenses have been incurred The attached R&P detalls any payments
made within the Penod and the table below shows cumulative amounts incurred/pard to date

Supplher/Service Nature of expense incurred Amount Paid to Amount
provider incurred to date outstanding
date £ E £
Freeth Solicitors | Legal costs relating to placing the | 297 297 Nil
Company into Administration
Total 297 297 Nil

10. Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 8% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint Administrators provide
further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at feast 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court on
the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators” remuneration 1s
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set
out in this progress report, are excessive




11. Conclusion

In accordance with the Proposals sent to creditors on 10 July 2014, the Company will be struck off from the
Companies Register under the dissclution ruie provided under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insclvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1988 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrator ceasing to have effect

Yours faithfully

Burton
ot Administrator
Acting as agent of the company without personal liability
Enc

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Lid were appointed Joint Admimistrators to Paxton Restoration Limited on 13 June
2014 The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adrrunistrators without personal hability




Paxton Restoration Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/05/2015 From 13/06/2014
of Affairs To 25/11/2015 To 25M11/2015
SECURED ASSETS
2,000 00 Goodwill NIL 2,000 00
NIL 2,000 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000 00 Motor Vehicle Equity NIL 6,000 00
2,000 00 Tools and Stock NiL 2,000 00
Uncertain Trade Debtors NiL NIL
Cash Held by Solicitor NIL NIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax 068 329
Suspense Account NIL (2,500 00)
068 5,503 29
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 96 00
Pre administration fee NIL 5,466 66
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL NIL
Legal Fees (1) 297 00 1,197 00
Search Fees NIL 54 71
Travel expenses NIL 7200
Statutory Advertising NIL 294 00
(297 CO) (7,180 37)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(950 22) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(10,000 00) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(51,669 18) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1 00) Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{52,620.40) (296.32) 322.92
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewable (0 10)
Bank 1 Current 1,120 02
Trade Creditors (797 00)
322.92
__Helly Burton

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

0 Joint Administrator

25 November 2015 14 19




Paxton Restoration Limited - In Administration
Appendix B

Time analysis in accordance with SIP 9



SE ¥1 SLOZ JSQUIBAON SZ

¥L-L0O-G| uoisiap Z o | abeg
9 1Ot 00 ETE'L ot vZ 08z ot 9L ozt oG L SOy EIo]
00 00¢ 00 0Zt'4 ort oo oy 000 000 #1988y JO UopesI Ry
00 00¢ 00 OFZ 080 000 080 000 000 SB{BS 1055y puBs ssauisng Apadord A4y
00 00E 00 080'1 09g 0090 09¢E 000 000 uoIpejied I8 3aY
00 00t 00 0tg oLt 000 oLk 000 000 suopesnsaau|
00 OCE 00 OEE Gk 000 118 000 [T #onoY pB vonebnseay  JuNI
LT26T a0 £pre 0z oLo 0Nz ooo 000 siaypaIn
LT 262 0 erg ozz oLo 11974 000 000 SJOPALD YW SUCIENUNINLOT OJHD
£l v6Z 09 921’} oov 0z b oz 000 ov o SIONRRY DPIOVLG veeD
00 00£ [ ade] 0zo 000 0o [t ]i] o0 Buunsut pug Buuroag Busnuep) §1aY
28 €62 05911 0gg oz oz 000 [ ] iVApUEXEL ALMD
€8 S0F 0g €58 [+}: )41 05 L oty ozy 090 Bujuuwid puw upwpy
00 0ge 00 528 5.4 000 000 052 000 maan( nbdleRs pSav
FA>=14 00 PEE 1 oLd 000 062 030 oro souetidwes pue AOINIBIS  3SGY
b LEZ 00 T3l 0L0 orC oz QLR oLy SuBURLIEN Bl YOOV
00 008 000z 060 000 050 000 o000 wangsKopal] 1gay
00 0oe 00 025 064 00o 064 000 [.]] SMBIABY 0580 HOAVY
00 242 Q6 289 [+-XA Lt oo 060 aLo Busaiysed wagy
{3} orey HE1s poddng JoRgsuLpy Jomag S.d1%
Aunoy aBesaay (3)1s0p awy SINOH [Ey0L 7 SURISISSY Rigjelsiunupy ¢ sabeauely siojq UOKIIUN] HICA, SO UOIRIISSELD

1S0d 2poD Raloy

S10Z/LL/ST ©OL S10Z/50/0E wosg
pajiwr) uOREIO)SaY UCXEd - Y101XVd

Arewwing 3509 % awi) 6dIS pajiejaq - Anug awiy




SE ¥l G10Z 18qWIA0ON &2

¥i-10-G) uoisiap, Z o | abeg
80092 05 88¢'8E 09 irt 0z 93 o5 ris 086 ot SINOK 210
00 061 oo riL 090 0o 090 0o 000 Bujpes)
00 061 03 bLL 090 0o 080 0o 00 Buipesl Joj Bununossy vyl
1S 922 00 1262 090k 09¢ [ 1 050 090 SI0TEY JO UOHES|ROY
00 061 00 45 e 000 oEq 000 000 104 0O¥3y
00 558 000LL 00z 000 or i 200 090 s0(ug 1055y pur ssawsng Apodold  9dTH
25 65T [0 4 58°] BE w2y s 0 000 VoIRI0 198(] DI
19 £92 00 £08'L 09 62 ore ot 1z [ ] 000 swonebnsaau)
lggoz 00 €082 1.21:74 e oC e 0o 000 Molaay pue uopeBiseay] JuN)
96 B¥T GO ZIL'E 05°Z1 0E0 0ZzTE 0o 000 siop|pasy
69 152 00 026'2 08 Lt oLo 0Ly 0o oo SIOUPBIY 1M SUCHENUNURLOD DY)
00 ¥OL L 1A"] 050 0zo 0g0 oo 000 Swiz)) KIOPPAID  1OND
00 00€ 00 09 ozo 000 o020 000 00g uounauAsI 7 UNBIRNED OYID
14:1.3:74 0% 925°C 0ze 0T 009 %o 0L 0 LUIRY 23reds osey
00 00t 0009 oZo wo oz o 000 000 Buunsu pua Buunoes Buuap; g3y
b €62 g d 022 0z 1 055 0E0 DLO LYAPUEXEL ALYD
00 06L 00 15 cEa taa L4, o000 000 SIDIOUBYS HSHD
¥Z 952 00790'22 0} 98 oLe or e ooe 009 Bupiueld pur wpupy
9v1e [T sy 010 0zt 0EE 000 mansBAQ Bolels  OSQY
98 ¥SZ 00 ivg'1L 0L 5% 000 0E 8¢ 08t 1215 eouetidwo? pue AIMEIS 9SOV
[LE-71% 05 195 0ZE 0g oEt 000 oo UBUBIBY Bl YOOV
88 LE2 00 rLP'Z or 01 000 or 01 000 000 aNIsOpeNG  (O0Y
vlpLT 00019' =1} oo [+ 1] 0ED (e} SMAIABY B5BD  HAOGY
I9EPT 0gest T oe Lt 089 e 091 090 Buuoigses  yogY
00 00 00 009 05t 0wo 000 000 oS wounueoddy Jyav
{3) ey H¥iS poddng JOIRNSIULPY Joiuag %412
Apnoyt efieiany (3) 1800 swiL SINOY jRicL T seisissy SIOIRNSIPUPY w sebieuey 1033844 UONAUNRG XM JO LOREISSRID

LSOd apod aiciy

SLOZ/L/SZ oL ¥10Z/90/€1 woig
payjun’y uonelo)say UoXed - Y101Xvd

Aewwing 3509 % awi| 6dIS payelaq - Ajug swiy




Paxton Restoration Limited — In Administration

Appendix D

Additional information in relation to Administrators fees pursuant to SIP 9 including Wilson Field
Limited charge out rates and disbursements policy




Appendix D

Additional information In relation to Administrators fees pursuant to SIP 9 including Wilson Field
Limited charge out rates and disbursements policy

Detailed below 1s Wilson Field Limited’s policy In relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

. Professional advisors .
) Disbursements

11 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usuaily consist of an IP/Director, Assistant Manager, Senior
Administrator andfor Administrator and Secretanal and/or Support staff The exact constitution of the case
team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

12 Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated alongside,
the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Service (s) Provider Basis of fee arrangement

Legal costs relating to the formaliies of placing the Company into | Freeth Cartwright Time Cost Basis
Administration

Valuation and sale of assets Wintertull Largo Time Cost Basis

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and abiity to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

13 Disbursements

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external
printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel n connection with the case
Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable bass
such as Internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Detalls of Category 2 disbursements incurred on this case are hsted within the main body of the report
Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilsen Freld Limited’ charge-out rates are detalled on the next page




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SiP 8") covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the vanous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, In
accordance with the rates detailed below

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/11/2014 onwards
Birector/insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395
Team Leader N/A 380
Semor Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-5 years expernence)
Secretarial & Support | 100-130 130

All time 1s recorded in 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appomntment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 8, these require the prior approval of creditors

Category 2 disbursements are charged In accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement 1s incurred The rates applicable from 1 November 2014 are detailled below

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document On appointment
Document Upload Centre charge £150 On appointment
Room Hire where meeting held at £100 On appaintment (where appropriate)
Wilson Field office
Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate}
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor | On appointment and annually

per year
Insolvency software fee £150 per year On appointment and annually
Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then

annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time We reserve the nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors



